2012, July 2013, June 2014, February 2015, June 2015 and July 2015. The fixed interest rates currently range
between BBSY 5.03% and 7.25% (2010: 5.03% and 7.25%).

The Group is hedge accounting $300 million of the interest rate swaps.

The Group classifies interest rate swaps as derivatives and states them at fair value.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

CONSOLIDATED CARRYING

AMOUNT

2011
$’000

2010
$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets

  88,876 159,682
Financial liabilities

  (624,016) (668,084)

   (535,140) (508,402)
Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities   (941,665) (1,091,647)

   (1,476,805) (1,600,049)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments and derivatives

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
(excluding the movement in profit before tax) and profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

 PROFIT BEFORE TAX EQUITY

100 BP
INCREASE

$’000

100 BP
DECREASE

$’000

100 BP
INCREASE

$’000

100 BP
DECREASE

$’000

30 June 2011
 Variable rate instruments

(9,401) 9,401 - -
Interest rate swap

(22,992) 31,162 (3,000) 3,000

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (32,393) 40,563 (3,000) 3,000
30 June 2010

Variable rate instruments

(10,900) 10,900 - -

Interest rate swap

(28,119) 29,589 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (39,019) 40,489 - -

 84

33. Financial Instruments (continued)

Effective interest rates and repricing analysis

In respect of income-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities of the Group, the following
table indicates their effective interest rates at reporting date and the periods in which they reprice. No other
financial assets or liabilities are exposed to any interest rate risk.

GROUP

EFFECTIVE
INTEREST

RATE
(%) TOTAL

3 – 4

YEARS
$’000

>4
YEARS

$’000

1 YEAR
OR LESS

$’000

1 – 2
YEARS

$’000

2 – 3
YEARS

$’000

2011
FINANCIAL ASSETS